4-159TELCOM SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.
7
6
5
4
3
1
2

8
3A OUTPUT PROGRAMMABLE POWER OSCILLATOR
ORDERING INFORMATION
Operating
Part No. Package Temp Range
TC96C555COA 8-Pin SOIC 0°C to +70°C
TC96C555CPA 8-Pin Plastic DIP 0°C to +70°C
TC96C555EOA 8-Pin SOIC – 40°C to +85°C
TC96C555EPA 8-Pin Plastic DIP – 40°C to +85°C
TC96C555MJA 8-Pin CerDIP – 55°C to +125°C
PIN CONFIGURATIONS (DIP and SOIC)
1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5 VDDVR1
VREF
VIN
VR2
OUT
OUT
GND
VR1
VREF
VIN
VR2
VDD
OUT
OUT
GND1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5
TC96C555CPA
TC96C555EPA
TC96C555COA
TC96C555EOA
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
TC96C555-7  10/21/96
FEATURES
■ Controllable Duty Cycle
■ Wide Operating Range ............................. 5V to 18V
■ High Peak Output Current .................................. 3A
■ High Capacitive Load Drive
Capability .................................... 1800pF in 20nsec
■ Short Delay Time ............................. < 150nsec Typ
APPLICATIONS
■ Fixed Frequency Power Oscillator
■ Voltage Controlled Oscillator
■ Low Power Buck Regulator Supply
■ MOSFET Driver
■ Simple diode inverters and doublers
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The TC96C555 Power Oscillator is an easily pro-
grammed IC that can be used in simple switch-mode power
supplies, diode doublers and inverters, and similar circuits
where high-current pulses are needed in an economical
form.